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BlLL LOCKYBR~ Attorney General 
.of the State of California 

JAMI L. CANTORE, State Bar No. 165410 
Deputy Attolney General 

California Department of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2569 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSU:MER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LOMA LINDA UNIVERSITY MEDICAL 
DBA LOMA LINDA UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL 
11223 Cmnpus Street 
Lorna Linda, CA 92354 

Hospital Phmmacy Permit No. HSP 13796 

and 

JA:MES RICHARD VERT 
11937 Arliss Drive 
Grand TelTace, CA 92313 

Original Phmmacist License No. RPH 33357 

Respondents. 

Case No. 2614 

OAH No. L-2003080368 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties 

to the above-entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. Hm1is (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board 

of Pharmacy. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this 

matter by Bill Lockyer, Att0111ey General of the State of California, by Jmni L. Cantore, 

Deputy Attol11ey General. 
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2. Respondent Loma Linda University Medical Center (Respondent) is 

represented in this proceeding by attolney Roland C. Bainer, Esq., whose address is Clayson, 

Mann, Yaeger & Hansen, 601 S. Main Street, Corona, CA 92882. 

3. On or about December 10, 1971, the Board of Pharmacy issued 

Hospital Pharmacy Pelmit No. HSP 13796 to Loma Linda University Medical, to do 

business as Loma Linda University Hospital Pharmacy (Respondent). The Pelmit was in 

full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 2614 and 

will expire on November 1,.2004, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. Accusation No. 2614 was filed before the Board ofPha1macy 

(Board), Depatiment of Consumer Affairs, and is cUlTently pending against Respondent. 

The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served 011 

Respondent on July 23,2003. Respondent timely filed its Notice of Defense contesting the 

Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 2614 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated 

herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and 

understands the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 2614. Respondent has also 

carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated 

Settlement and Order. 

6. Re~pondent is fully aware of its legal rights in this lnatter, including 

the light to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be 

represented by counsel at its own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the 

witnesses against them; the right to present evidence and to testify on its own behalf; the 

right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production 

of documents; the light to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all 

other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable 

laws. 
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7. Respondent and Complainant by this Stipulated Settlement wish to 

reach a compromise and settlement whereby all claims as to the Respondent set forth in 

Accusation No. 2614 are resolved and disposed of. For that reason, Respondent voluntarily, 

knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and every right set forth above that 

otherwise aCClues to Respondent. 

CULPABILITY 

8. Respondent understands and agrees that the charges and allegations in 

Accusation No. 2614, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon 

Hospital Phmmacy Permit No. HSP 13796 

9. For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense mld 

uncertainty of further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could 

,establish a factual basis for the charges in the Accusation, and that Respondent hereby gives 

up its right to contest those charges. 

RESERVATION 

10. The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes 

of this proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Bom"d of Phmmacy or other 

professional licensing agency is involved, and shall not be admissible in any other criminal 

or civil proceeding. 

CONTINGENCY 

11. This stipulation shall be subj ect to approval by the Board of 

Phannacy. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of 

the Board of Phmmacy nlay communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation 

and settlement, without notice to or participation by Respondent or its counsel. By signing 

the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that they may not withdraw its 

agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts 

upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated 

Settlement and Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be 

inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified 
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from further action by having considered this matter. 

12. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this 

Stipulated Settlement and Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same 

force and effect as the originals. 

13. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the 

patiies agree that the Board will, without fUliher notice or fOlmal proceeding, issue and enter 

the following Order: 

ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: 

1. Accusation No. 2614 will be reduced to a Citation. The Citation 

shall remain as a matter of record, and Respondent shall pay a fine of twenty-five hundred 

dollars ($2500.00) for the violation of Business and Professions Code section 4076 and 

section 4077. The above fine shall be paid within thirty (30) days of the effective date of 

the Order. 

2. If Respondent fails to comply with the Order as set forth in paragraph 

1 above, this stipulated settlement shall be null and void and of no effect, and Complainant 

shall be pennitted to re-calendar the hearing on Accusation No. 2614 and proceed to hearing 

thereon. 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Order and have 

fully discussed it with my attOlney, Roland C. Bainer, and Clayson, Mann, Yaeger & 

Hansen. I understand the stipulation and the effect it will have on my Hospital Pharmacy 

Permit. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Order voluntatily, knowingly, and 

intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Phannacy. 

DATED: 1/3 11 d) st' 

LOMALINDA ~RSITY HOSPITAL PHARMACY 
Respondent 
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I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Lorna Linda University 

Hospital Phannacy, the tenns and conditions and other matters contained in the above 

Stipulated Settlement and Order. I approve of its fmID and content. 

DATED:

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Order is hereby respectfully 

sublnitted for consideration by the Board of Phannacy of the Department of Consumer 

Affairs. 

DATED: 

BILL LOCKYER, AttOlney General 
of the State of California 

Deputy Attolney General 

Attorneys for Complainant 
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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTlVIENT OF CONSUlVIER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

DBA LOMA LINDA UNNERSITY 
HOSPITAL . 
LOMA LINDA UNNERSITY MEDICAL 
11223 Campus Street 
Lorna Linda, CA 92354 

Hospital Pharmacy Pennit No. HSP 13796 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2614 

OAR No. L-2003080368 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Order is hereby adopted by the Board 

of Phannacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This Decision shall become effective on _----.:::J'-=u=ly~8"_1_,__=::..;20~O~4'_______ 

It is so ORDERED _..;;:;.J-=un::.=e~8~,......:2::,.,.O:....:=:.Q-=..4____ 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 



Exhibit A 


Accusation No. 2614 
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, , 

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State ofCalifornia , 

JAMI L. CANTORE, State BarNo. 165410 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Department of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2569 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LOMA LINDA UNIVERSITY MEDICAL 
dba LOMA LINDA UNIVERSITY 

HOSPITAL 
11223 Campus Street 
Loma Linda, CA 92354 

Hospital Pharmacy Permit No. HSP 13796 

and 

JAMES RICHARD VERT 
11937 Arliss Drive 
Grand Terrace, CA 92313 

Original Pharmacist License No. RPH 33357 

Respondents. 

Case No. 2614 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 


PARTIES 


1. Patricia F. Harris (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her 

official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of 

Consumer Affairs. 

II 

II 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

2. On or about December 10, 1971, the Board issued Hospital Pharmacy 

Permit No. HSP 13796 to Lorna Linda University Medical, doing business as Lorna Linda 

University Hospital (Respondent Pharmacy). The hospital pharmacy permit was in full force 

and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on November 1, 

2003, unless renewed. 

David J. Moorhead is the Administrator since July 24, 1995. Gerald Allen 

Ellis is the Secretary and B. Lyn Behrens-Basaraba is the Chief Executive Officer since 

March 11,2002. Paul M. Norris, RPH 36043, is the Pharmacist-in-Charge since January 21, 

1992. 

3. On or about August 31, 1979, the Board issued Original Pharmacist 

License No. RPH 33357 to James Richard Vert (Respondent Vert). The pharmacist license 

expired on February 28, 2003, and has not been renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. This Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authority of the 

following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless 

otherwise indicated. 

5. Section 4300 permits the Board to take disciplinary action to suspend 

or revoke a license issued by the Board. 

6. Section 118, subdivision (b), provides that the suspension, expiration, 

surrender, or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board ofjurisdiction to proceed 

with a disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be r~newed, 

restored, reissued or reinstated. 

7. Section 4301 states, in pertinent part: 

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 

unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or 

issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the 
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" (c) Gross negligence. 

"G) The violation of any of the statutes oft~is state or of the United States 

regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

"(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 

abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or of 

the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including 

regulations established by the board." 

8. California Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 1 716 states, in 

pertinent part: 

"Pharmacists shall not deviate from the requirements of a prescription except 

upon the prior consent of the prescriber or to select the drug product in accordance with 

Section 4073 of the Business and Professions Code." 

9. Section 4022 states: 

"'Dangerous drug' or 'dangerous device' means any drug or device unsafe for 

self-use, except veterinary drugs that are labeled as such, and includes the following: 

"(a) Any drug that bears the legend: 'Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing 

without prescription,' 'Rx only,' or words of similar import. 

"(b) Any device that bears the statement: 'Caution: federal law restricts this 

device to sale by or on the order of a " 'Rx only,' or words of similar import, the 

blank to be filled in with the designation of the practitioner licensed to use or order use of the 

device. 

"( c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully 

dispensed only on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006." 

10. Section 4076 provides, in pertinent part, that a pharmacist shall not 

dispense any prescription except in a container that meets the requirement of state and federal 

law and is to be correctly labeled. 
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11. Section 4077, subdivision (a), states: 

"Except as provided in subdivisions (b) and (c) of this section, no person shall 

dispense any dangerous drug upon prescription except in a container correctly labeled with 

the infonnation required by Section 4076." 

12. Section 125.3, subdivision (a), states, in pertinent part: 

"... the board may request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate 

found to have committed a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to 

exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case." 

13. DANGEROUS DRUGS/CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES 

a. "Minoxidil" is a dangerous drug as defined by section 4022. It is used 

to treat hypertension. 

b. "Methotrexate" is a dangerous drug as defmed by section 4022. It is 

used to treat arthritis and leukemia. 

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Gross Negligence - Failure to Dispense Appropriate Prescription) 

14. Respondents Phannacy and Vert have subj ected their pennit and 

license to discipline pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4300, and section 

4301, subdivisions (c), (j) and (0), on the grounds ofunprofessional conduct for violating 

Business and Professions Code sections 4076 and 4077, and California Code ofRegulations, 

title 16, section 1716, in that Respondents Pharmacy and Vert failed to dispense the 

appropriate medication, as follows: 

a. On or about May 6, 1998, a prescription for Minoxidil 2.5 mg was 

filled at Respondent Phannacy for J .M. This prescription was refilled at Respondent 

Phannacy several times between May 1998 and June 1999. 

b. On or about June 28, 1999, the Minoxidil2.5 mg prescription was 

refilled for J.M. at Respondent Pharmacy. Respondent Vert erroneously filled the 

prescription with Methotrexate 2.5 mg instead of Minoxidil 2.5 mg. 
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c. On or about July 23, 1999, J.M. died ofmulti organ failure, 

staphylococcal septicemia, bone marrow suppression, and Methotrexate toxicity. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters 

herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board ofPharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Hospital Pharmacy Permit No. HSP 13796, 

issued to Loma Linda University 'Medical, dba as Loma Linda University Hospital; 

2. Revoking or suspending Original Pharmacist License No. RPH 33357, 

issued to James Richard Vert; 

3. Ordering Loma Linda University Medical, doing business as Loma 

Linda University Hospital, and James Richard Vert to pay the Board ofPharmacy the 

reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3; 

4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: 7 [1+/03I, 

PATRlCIAF. HARRIS 
Executive Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

03583110-LA2002AD2885 

Lorna Linda.jlc.wpd 

prepared by cak (04/03) 



DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL 
(Separate Mailings) 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Lorna Linda University Medical and James Richard Vert 

Agency Case No. 2614 
Docket No. 03583110-LA2002AD2885 

I declare: 

I am employed in the Office of the Attorney General, which is the office of a member of the 
California State Bar at which member's direction this service is made. I am 18 years of age or 
older and not a party to this matter. I am familiar with the business practice at the Office of the 
Attorney General for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United 
States Postal Service. In accordance with that practice, correspondence placed in the internal 
mail collection system at the Office of the Attorney General is deposited with the United States 
Postal Service that same day in the ordinary course ofbusiness. 

On July 23,2003, I served the attached Accusation, Statement to Respondent, Notice of 
Defense (2 copies), Request for Discovery and Discovery Statutes by placing a true copy 
thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope as certified mail with postage thereon fully prepaid and 
return receipt requested, and another true copy of the Accusation, Statement to Respondent, 
Notice of Defense (2 copies), Request for Discovery and Discovery Statutes was enclosed in a 
second sealed envelope as first class mail with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the' internal mail 
collection system at the Office of the Attorney General at 300 So. Spring St.,Los Angeles, CA 
90013, addressed as follows: 

Loma Linda University Medical 
11223 Campus Street 
Loma Linda, CA 92354 

Certified Mail No. 
7001 0360 0003 2711 5125 

James Richard Vert 
11937 Arliss Drive 
Grand Terrace, CA 92313 

Certified Mail No. 
7001 0360 0003 2711 5118 

Kim deLong 
Enforcement Technician 
Board of Pharmacy 
400 R Street, Suite 4070 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

I declare under penalty ofperjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true 
and correct and that thi~ declaration was executed on July 23, 2003, at Los Angeles, California. 

Maria-Elena Hernandez /~ _.~ 
Typed Name Signature 

60005834.wpd 


